Modeling Off-Nominal Recovery in NextGen
Terminal-Area Operations
Todd J. Callantine*
San Jose State University/NASA Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, CA, 94035
Robust schedule-based arrival management requires efficient recovery from off-nominal
situations. This paper presents research on modeling off-nominal situations and plans for
recovering from them using TRAC, a route/airspace design, fast-time simulation, and
analysis tool for studying NextGen trajectory-based operations. The paper provides an

(Shannon Zelinski, Associate Principle Investigator), and benefited from discussions with Dr. Everett Palmer,
Michael Kupfer, and Joey Mercer.
References
1Joint Planning and Development Office, “Concept of Operations for the Next Generation Air Transportation System,
Version 3.2,” September 30, 2010.
 2Swenson, H., Thippavong, J., Sadovsky, A., Chen, L., Sullivan, C., and Martin, L., “Design and Evaluation of the Terminal
Area Precision Scheduling and Spacing System," Proceedings of the Ninth USA/Europe Air Traffic Management Research and
Development Seminar, Berlin, 2010.
3Kupfer, M., Callantine, T., Martin, L., Mercer, J., and Palmer, E., “Controller Support Tools for Schedule-Based Terminal-
Area Operations," Proceedings of the Ninth USA/Europe Air Traffic Management Research and Development Seminar, Berlin,
2010.
4Callantine, T., Cabrall, C., Kupfer, M., Martin, L., Mercer, J., and Palmer, E., “Investigating the Impact of Off-Nominal
Events on High-Density ‘Green’ Arrivals,” Proceedings of the Thirtieth Digital Avionics Systems Conference, Seattle, October,
to appear.
5Callantine, T., “An Integrated Tool for NextGen Concept Design, Fast-Time Simulation, and Analysis,” Proceedings of the
AIAA Modeling and Simulation Technologies Conference, Honolulu, HI, AIAA-2008-6343, 2008.
6Callantine, T. “TRAC Trial Planning and Scenario Generation to Support Super-Density Operations Studies,” Proceeedings
of the AIAA Modeling and Simulation Technologies Conference, Chicago, IL, AIAA-2009-5836, 2009.’
7Ren, L., and Clarke, J-P., “Separation Analysis Methodology for Designing Area Navigation Procedures,” Journal of
Guidance, Control, and Dynamics, Vol. 30, No. 5, 2007, pp. 277-297.
8Callantine, T., and Palmer, E., “Fast-Time Simulation Studies of Terminal-Area Spacing and Merging Concepts,”
Proceedings of the 22nd Digital Avionics Systems Conference, Indianapolis, 2003, IEEE: 03CH37449 [CD-ROM].
9Callantine, T., “Graphical Specification of Trajectory-Modification Options in TRAC,” Proceedings of the AIAA Modeling
and Simulation Technologies Conference, Toronto, Ontario, AIAA-2010-8634, 2010.
10Prevot, T., Lee, P., Callantine, T., Mercer, J., Homola, J., Smith, N., and Palmer, E., “Human-in-the-Loop Simulation of
NextGen Concepts in the Airspace Operations Laboratory,” Proceedings of the AIAA Modeling and Simulation Technologies
Conference, Toronto, Ontario, AIAA-2010-7609, 2010.
11Krozel, J., Penny, S., Prete, J., and Mitchell, J., “Automated Route Generation for Avoiding Deterministic Weather in
Congested Airspace,” Journal of Guidance, Control, and Dynamics, Vol. 30, No. 1, 2007, pp. 144-153.
12Roy, K., Bayen, A., and Tomlin, C., “Polynomial Time Algorithms for Scheduling of Arrival Aircraft,” Proceedings of the
AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Conference, San Francisco, AIAA-2005-6044, 2005.